

No. 03-3426

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EVE ATKINSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LAFAYETTE COLLEGE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF AND URGING REVERSAL

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN W. JONES
General Counsel

KENNETH MARCUS
Senior Counsel
Office for Civil Rights

Department of Education

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
Appellate Section – PHB 5026
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT:

INDIVIDUALS HAVE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION
FOR CLAIMS OF RETALIATION UNDER TITLE IX 6

A. Individuals Have A Cause Of Action To Enforce
Section 901 6

B. Section 901 Itself Prohibits Retaliation For
Complaining About Sex Discrimination 7

C. The Fact That Retaliation Is Also Prohibited By
Agency Regulations Does Not Bar Private
Enforcement Through The Section 901 Right
Of Action 20

D. This Court Should Adopt The Fourth Circuit’s
Holding In *Peters* That A Broad Prohibition
Against Discrimination Encompasses A
Prohibition Against Retaliation, Rather Than
The Eleventh Circuit’s Contrary Conclusion
In *Jackson* 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	19
<i>Atkinson v. Lafayette Coll.</i> , 2002 WL 123449 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2002)	3-4
<i>Atkinson v. Lafayette Coll.</i> , 2003 WL 21956416 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 24, 2003)	4
<i>Ayon v. Sampson</i> , 547 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	7
<i>Canino v. EEOC</i> , 707 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	20
<i>Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectarian Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	7
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	12
<i>Fiedler v. Marumsco Christian Sch.</i> , 631 F.2d 1144 (4th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 958 (2001)	15-16

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	6-7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	23
<i>Goff v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982)	12, 20
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	7
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	18
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	8
<i>Hanson v. Hoffmann</i> , 628 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Hawkins v. 1115 Legal Serv. Care</i> , 163 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	16
<i>In re Montgomery County</i> , 215 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1126 (2001)	12
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 309 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2002), petition for certiorari filed, 71 USLW 3736 (May 27, 2003) (No. 02-1672)	2, 5, 24-25
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544, (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	7
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 104 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 919 (1991)	12
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	8, 19
<i>NRLB v. Industrial Union of Marine & Shipbuilding Workers</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968)	17
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	10, 16
<i>Porter v. Adams</i> , 639 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	8
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	7
<i>Roberts v. NLRB</i> , 350 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18, 20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	7
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	7
<i>Sester v. Novack Inv. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 1137, modified on other grounds, 657 F.2d 962 (en banc), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1064 (1981)	12
<i>Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1439 (10th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Sperling v. United States</i> , 515 F.2d 465 (3d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 426 U.S. 919 (1976)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	10-11, 24-25
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966), adopted en banc, 380 F.2d 385 (1967), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 840 (1967)	9-10
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934)	12
<i>White v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 652 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Winston v. Lear-Siegler, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1977)	12

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. 1682	2, 6, 23
29 U.S.C. 158(a)	16
29 U.S.C. 158(b)	16
42 U.S.C. 1981	11
42 U.S.C. 1982	5, 10
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000d (Section 601)	5, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	6
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	14
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	14
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a)	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c)	15
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,	
20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1681(a) (Section 901)	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. 100.7(e) 20

34 C.F.R. 106.71 20

34 C.F.R. 106.8(b) 2

Exec. Order No. 12,250,
45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980) 2, 19

62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997) 19

65 Fed. Reg. 52,858 (Aug. 30, 2000) 21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

*Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special
Subcomm. on Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor,
91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) 13*

*Equal Employment Opportunity: Hearings Before the General
Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor,
88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1964) 16*

*Guidelines for School Desegregation: Hearings Before the Special
Subcomm. on Civil Rights of the House Comm.
on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966) 9*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

The American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000) 8

Consolidated Ventilation & Duct Co., 144 N.L.R.B. 324 (1963) 17

Local 138, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, 148 N.L.R.B. 679 (1964) 17

Revised Statement of Policies for School Desegregation Plans Under
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (March 1966) 9

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Title IX Legal Manual (Jan. 11, 2001) 19-20

Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988) 8

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary of the English
Language Unabridged (1993) 8-9
